

HB21-1014

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Michaelson Jenet

1 Amend the Transportation and Local Government Committee Report,  
2 dated March 24, 2021, page 2, strike line 12 and substitute:

3 ""(e) A PERSON MAY CHOOSE TO NO LONGER HAVE THE DISABILITY  
4 IDENTIFIER SYMBOL ON THE PERSON'S DRIVER'S LICENSE. THE  
5 DEPARTMENT SHALL ISSUE A PERSON A NEW DRIVER'S LICENSE WITHOUT  
6 A DISABILITY IDENTIFIER SYMBOL AT THE REQUEST OF THE PERSON. THE  
7 DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT CHARGE A FEE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A NEW  
8 DRIVER'S LICENSE WITHOUT THE DISABILITY IDENTIFIER SYMBOL. THE  
9 DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT RETAIN ANY INFORMATION REGARDING A  
10 PERSON'S DISABILITY WHEN THE PERSON CHOOSES TO REMOVE THE  
11 DISABILITY IDENTIFIER SYMBOL FROM THE PERSON'S DRIVER'S LICENSE.

12 (f) BY JANUARY 15, 2023, AND EACH YEAR THEREAFTER, THE".

13 Page 2, strike line 32 and substitute:

14 ""(e) A PERSON MAY CHOOSE TO NO LONGER HAVE THE DISABILITY  
15 IDENTIFIER SYMBOL ON THE PERSON'S IDENTIFICATION CARD. THE  
16 DEPARTMENT SHALL ISSUE A PERSON A NEW IDENTIFICATION CARD  
17 WITHOUT A DISABILITY IDENTIFIER SYMBOL AT THE REQUEST OF THE  
18 PERSON. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT CHARGE A FEE FOR THE ISSUANCE  
19 OF A NEW IDENTIFICATION CARD WITHOUT THE DISABILITY IDENTIFIER  
20 SYMBOL. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT RETAIN ANY INFORMATION  
21 REGARDING A PERSON'S DISABILITY WHEN THE PERSON CHOOSES TO  
22 REMOVE THE DISABILITY IDENTIFIER SYMBOL FROM THE PERSON'S  
23 IDENTIFICATION CARD.

24 (f) BY JANUARY 15, 2023, AND EACH YEAR THEREAFTER, THE".

25 Page 3, strike line 16 and substitute:

26 ""(c) AN OWNER OF A VEHICLE MAY CHOOSE TO NO LONGER HAVE  
27 THE INFORMATION REGARDING A DISABILITY AVAILABLE TO A PEACE  
28 OFFICER WHO QUERIES THE VEHICLE REGISTRATION. AT AN OWNER'S  
29 REQUEST, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL REMOVE THE DISABILITY INFORMATION  
30 ATTACHED TO THE OWNER'S VEHICLE REGISTRATION. THE DEPARTMENT  
31 SHALL NOT RETAIN ANY DISABILITY INFORMATION FOR AN OWNER WHO  
32 CHOOSES TO REMOVE DISABILITY INFORMATION FROM THE OWNER'S  
33 VEHICLE REGISTRATION.

34 (d) BY JANUARY 15, 2023, AND EACH YEAR THEREAFTER, THE".

35 Strike "INDIVIDUALS" and substitute "PERSONS" on: **Page 2**, line 17; **Page**  
36 **3**, lines 3 and 21.

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*